Revoking Appointment of a Member of the Board of Directors of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy

# H. E. BARROWOLOUGH

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of May 1964

Present:

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

russuant to the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Amendment Act 1936, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 10th day of May 1961 and published in the *Gazette* on the 18th day of the same month, at page 704, appointing Walter Stewart Otto, Esquire, of Auckland, to be a member of the Board of Directors of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 39/4/11)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of May 1964

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

#### SCHEDULE

Series CIII	
L A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Amount
Local Authority and Name of Loan Co	nsented to
Amuri County Council: Culverden Township	£
Water Supply Loan 1963	16,000
Christchurch City Council: Reclamation Area	ŕ
(Buildings) Loan 1964	350,000
(Buildings) Loan 1964 Lower Hutt City Council: Libraries Supplemen-	
tary Loan 1964	4,250
tary Loan 1964 Mount Eden Borough Council: Pensioner Flats	
Loan No. 2, 1964	34,100
Loan No. 2, 1964 Taupiri Drainage and River Board: Mangawara	
	40,000
Scheme Loan 1964 Tauranga County Council: Omokoroa Beach	
County Town Water Supply Loan 1963	20,000
Wairarapa Electric Power Board: Building Supple-	
mentary Loan 1964 Wellington City Council: Hanson Street Flats	7,500
Wellington City Council: Hanson Street Flats	50.000
Loan No. 2, 1963 Wellington City Council: Hanson Street Flats	50,000
	100.000
Loan No. 3, 1964	100,000
Wellington City Council: Housing Loan 1964	280,000
Wellington Harbour Board: Harbour Works Loan	272.000
No. 2, 1964	372,000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.	
(T. 40/416/6)	
(1.40/410/0)	

Declaring Portion of Road in Block XIV, Tarawera Survey District, Rotorua County to be County Road

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of May 1964

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall on and after the date of this Order in Council become county road.

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of River Plate Road situated in Block XIV, Tarawera Survey District, Rotorua County, commencing at the westernmost corner of Section 1 of the aforesaid Block XIV

westerminist corner of Section 1 of the aforesaid Block XIV and proceeding thence in a north-easterly direction generally for a distance of approximately  $5\frac{1}{2}$  chains along the western-most boundary of the aforesaid section. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18469 (S.O. 42316) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 35/600; D.O. 23/0/11)

Declaring Road in Block I, Ngongotaha Survey District, Rotorua County, to be County Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy

# H. E. BARROWOLOUGH

# ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of May 1964

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of Airstrip Road, situated in Block I, Ngongo-taha Survey District, Rotorua County, commencing at its junction with Galatos Road and proceeding thence in a southerly direction generally for a distance of approximately 1 mile and terminating at the south-western corner of Section 47 of the aforesaid Block I.

47 of the aforesaid Block I. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18379 (S.O. 42302) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked C-D. Also all that portion of Galatos Road, situated in Block I, Ngongotaha Survey District, Rotorua County, commencing at the north-western corner of Section 45 of the aforesaid Block I and proceeding thence in a southerly and easterly direction generally for a distance of approximately 2 miles 24 chains and terminating at its junction with Poutakataka Road at the south-eastern corner of Section 46 of the afore-said Block I. said Block I.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18380 (S.O. 42304) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 35/732; D.O. 23/0/22)

Declaring Road in Blocks II, V, and IX, Katikati Survey District, to be Government Road and to be Stopped

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy

### H. E. BARROWCLOUGH

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of May 1964 Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) declares the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto to be Government road, and (b) stops the said road.

#### SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

- A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
  0 34.9 Part Lot 2, D.P. 14325; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 8906 (S.O. 42236).
  0 2 25.4 Parts Lot 3, D.P. 14325; coloured green on plan
  0 5.6 M.O.W. 8906 (S.O. 42236).
- Situated in Block V, Katikati Survey District.
- Adjoining or passing through A. R. P. 2 11.2 Part Lot 68, Tahawai Parish; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 8906 (S.O. 42236). 0
- Situated in Block IX, Katikati Survey District.